saauajuas ysijbuz usyods Joys

© KIEFE T k2 Mt



&

THO® MW KB :
HEOM T HEH F H
% £ % R ERE
KEL & R B
OB AmEE W
B M OEEH BDE




HEBERSK R (CIP) M8

REEIEOBEETE /AW KEEER.
K& KEBITK¥ R, 200711

(B2 /)

ISBN 978-7-5611-3796-3

L& 1.O%-@k- [I.¥%HE—0E
IV. H319.9

o (= ff A 4548 CIP %8 7 (2007) 58 161781 B

KIEH T K% AR AR
Mok . K FETTAKEEEIRE 80 B MEBCAMT . 116023
#47:0411-84708842 M ,0411-84703636 4% W :0411-84701466
E-mail; dutp@dutp. cn URL:http;//www. dutp. cn

REBTHRMARAAORN  KEBTREHBHRT

WER Y 110mmX185mm €93 :14.5 FI:365 TF

B 1 % E9%,1~6000

20075 11 AE 1R 2007 £ 11 A% 1 WERRL

HEGR . S RAER A KT
HERITF &

ISBN 978-7-5611-3796-3 E #r:30.00 %



. v A —a_

(REEEOBENRIBOBEILES OB ERT—
HOR-RLAMMEER, SERBIEEREOIERLEEN
R, CHRAR:DATHSG KEREEANHLFZ
P32) i = M, BT A B ROk B R TR OR B9 38 IE OE XHE
DWHEEMS ,BRBAFEE HLFEH TEMEINFTTE
) NAELE, BEEFHRADE, LOBLARKFE
GO ERTEFAHER HE—BAIGE, ZHTRED
REMERNESN ERXBLERBCTFENDIEREE;
6) LA, EERITAEY %O BEREMEN, XTHER
WS AR T S OIEREER.

RIVEREABIETSE T L+ E M S H IR R
BOERE NPEETR-MOERENENSHRRR
B AATEFTEREE —BTRHNFS 2630
LA A RBER AR R ER B FERE BR
Kty RRS5HFMHFER. AN IBIEE 66 MR
hek, E RN RSN B HIESHPE R ZFRER.

Bz BEERHFBH,

wmE
2007 4F 10 A



© PN AN

S I S I Y R e
- O 0 W N A AW N = O

—\igﬁ

[T Y ¢ SO
FH G oo ]

TR cevrerenreereien e s e s e
- 17
- 18
- 19
24
«ese 30
- 31
. 37
- 40

¥4
B
LRSS
&
BlHE  eeeeeees
AR -

N N:E
AR R e
CRRFEIR R ceeeererereesineieone oo iiene e
. RER AR

LR VER

LB AR e e
BE T3 SIS R
VRS ceeeeeeeeennennnns

LS eeeeeeererrneeeninreeaene s aes enane s
B 0 - S PPN
R -3 IR
CHETR ceeereeeernneeenreneneee s aee e aee s

14

43

veeene 44
- 45
veeee 48

50

56
60

- 61

65



R I N R

[ I S R S B e o T o S e WU,

N

24, M e

Z—.BEXZR
R
) By
A
#4

- 110

- 113
SRR e

. K #

. AR

. MK

. w2

. B

. RFBHRS

¥ .¥k
*}%— oo

25 R 2

N $23 %]
. FRBET R
. B L KA
CREREL

. RE ALK

- 80
- 88
- 90
- 96
.. 98

105

114

- 121
- 127
- 130
- 135
- 140
- 145
- 147
- 150

154

- 160
- 168
- 171
- 176

68
70

-7

75



23
24
25
26
27
28
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

o wop oW

- 181

- 185

- 194
-+ 200
- 202
.- 206
- 209
- 214
- 219
- 225
-+ 230
232
.- 235
.- 235
- 237
. 238
- 240
- 241
- 244

= RFEHR
PERMAE e

- 247

250
256
264
268
273



IS N NN T S N O -

I I Y T

10. F3p g4
11, dpgcbhid
12, FH&3% ik
13. BR A%

A RRR i

nﬁ-—g—}%é\

BRATIRBE -ovooeonevemvnnmieneeeen i neen
R SR
- 356
-+ 362
- 366
- 373

- 379
383
386
388
391
-+ 394
399
400

273
278

285
289
296
297

- 311

328
331
338
349



RIS

. EHE

LoEHEE
2 WEBA

3, BT AAEF cereereer e

7

A KBRERE

E-8. B SR P RILRTE
BB BEE cocveeree e et s
FEE BAE ooovermmerr i s

-~ 430

446
450

- 405

413
417
422
426



OMREELE
@AEBEH
CFec)3
ORE
@B
CFioF )
OBy}
Cleil
CLYEAs%as
® Mg B
@ B/ESR
@B/ AR
@RK . FRE

—~ EZEIER

CHEL/ANT
@BEENR
@ RIRARK
® R¥R
CF=hcs
OFistS
Clats)
ORI
CF: Q!
@ME
®@SE
@3ME



BHMEEBDEROE

>l REFIE

Oh,what a delightful piece of news! =& XA K &, AW AH
321

I*m as happy as can be. - AEARFS,

:, m ::pr?gp;; :scﬁllr:'day is long. }:ﬁ F I

i \rl:::zyptlif:isgehdt;’.d. JEAEE

1’ m mighty glad to get the top HEFTHAARH R,
prize.

I”m on cloud nine.
1”’m on top of the world. }«ﬁtr’fw“{-T o
I’ m tickled pink at the news.




Oh,it is good news. "
Oh,that’ s splendid news. }%’*ﬁh £

Great!
Super!
Swell!
Terrific!
Fantastic.
Smashing!
That’ s cool! ST
Hey,that’ s terrific!
Oh, how nice!
Oh,how marvelous!
Oh,how wonderful}
Oh,that’ s marvelous!
Oh,that’ s wonderful! J
I’ m feeling good.

1" m feeling fine. }4&.» R,

I’ m in high spirits.

| feel like a million. T
| feel like a million dollars. }&ﬁ#ﬁdh

Nice!

Perfect!

Yippee! A#T!
What funt

How fun
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I’ m happy!
" m ecstatic.
I’ m thrilled. H AR B,
I’ m pleased.

| feel so happy.

1’ m glad to hear it.

That’ s great to hear.

I’ m relieved to hear that.

I’ m delighted to hear it. o B X AN B K AR H S5,
I m pleased to hear it.

' m happy to hear that.

it’ s good to hear.

That’ s good news. :
That’ s good to know. }iﬁﬁ\%ﬁ& °

it looks great.
That looks great. }ﬁ'$%°

You did it.
Alright. }ﬁt FHARH,
Good going.

Sounds great. »
That sounds like fun. }ﬁﬂ*xli&"

What a great feeling!
I’ ve never been this happy! }:&‘ﬁ EHRT!
Nothing can beat this feeling!
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What a great day! B i 1335 !
Everything’ s coming up roses. — A AT,

You look happy today. A -
You seem really happy today. }h PREEERER
You must be pleased!

You must be excited! }ﬁ:—-:‘iik%a‘év&!

You must be happy!

| feel great.

{ feel wonderfult ) ‘
| feel fantastic! }’91 W R4
| feel terrific!

I”’m in a good mood today. }:ﬁi&i@ﬁrfkﬁ'
1’m in a great mood today. )

Noth!ng could be more wonderful. &AM EAEA B 3t
Nothing would please me more.

Nothing could be nicer.

Thank heavens!

Thank God! }i#kim@!
Thank goodness!

I’ m really t?appy for you! }:ﬁi-#:ﬁt %5,
I’ m so excited for you!

It*s very exciting. }ﬁ-é‘/\ﬁi%’!
How exciting it is! °

This is toq good to be true. }xifaﬁ 4 R iEAARLE
It’ s unbelievable.
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Talk about luck!
This must be my lucky day! TETS

Things are really going my way. ’

What a lucky day!

| lucked out today.

| was lucky today.

Today’s my lucky day.

| feel fucky today.

I"'m in luck today.

What luck!

That’ s fortunate! WA AET
It*s your lucky day!

You’ re lucky!

What a relief!

| feel relieved! }’vj’ R aET!
| feel a lot better now!

That’ s excellent!

How wonderful! }”H‘ﬁ 7!

| felt religved to hear that. X 4 — K, RS
| was relieved to hear that. 7

| felt much better after hearing that. °

This calis for a celebratlon' X R EREA—TF!

1" m too excited to go to sleep EMHDBRRERE,

1" m satisfied with your performance.

I* m pleased with your performance. A A RRBE,
I* m contented with your perform-

ance.

We enjoyed ourselves. . i ze 42 .
We had a good time. }sﬂnmﬁ&ﬂ‘w °
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Do you go for pop music?

Are you keen on pop music?

Do you like pop music? R EKAATERDG?
Do you love pop music?

Are you partial to pop music?

| adore Micheal Jackson. BEKELR - AAR,
I"m head over heels about her mu- & 5t 4 4 & % & # &
sic. i#
What | most enjoy is music. - KREKOETR,
Pop songs are rubbish. AT AEAMM.
Ithink s fine. KEMARM,
Do you care for this music?y - / n}éxk:x#é&éﬁ-’-?
vl 9
Do you fancy that song? - GEREE KD
Horrbleisn’tity T
I do like you singing that song. & A ¢ A % 4 B A &
*o
Are you fond of discor - kAT
1 wonder if you enjoy jogging. Zluu;mm
This is excitngt - ger,
This is thrilling.
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| enjoy it. o
| had a good time. }:&%ﬁ-ﬁ-ﬁ"b‘o
I was really fun.

| find great pleasure in playing golf. K4 # & ir & R £

Ulove swimming. - abkamk,
Surt-riding is very enjoyable. Z REFEAEER
Don’ t you find sking very exciing? 457 % % i B & A 5
57
I'm really fond of sking. - AROERAE,
I'm orazy about sking. - AHREEEEE,
ladore skatng. - AERAR,
I'm nots about skating. - RARAER AL,
Ihave a fancy for tennis. adsmiAK,
Isn’t the match fantastics LERAEE ey
Ulie volleyball. AEkiME,
Wcouldn’ t be better. - wmt,
isn'tmy idea of fun. . B B LR E RS
*,

nis.




