

Short Spoken English Sentences



◉ 大连理工大学出版社

P#SM

高频英语口语短句集

主编◎高 鹏 张学忠 编委◎田 平 闫运玲 李 吉 张 莹 张 琼 张秀华 张学忠 金 民 南 涛 高 娟 高丽佳 高 鹏 路 阳 蒲更林 戴卫平

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

高频英语口语短句集 / 高鹏,张学忠主编.

大连:大连理工大学出版社,2007.11

(即学急用)

ISBN 978-7-5611-3796-3

I.高… [I.①高…②张… [I.英语—口语]N. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2007)第 161781 号

大连理工大学出版社出版

地址:大连市软件园路 80 号 邮政编码:116023

发行:0411-84708842 邮购:0411-84703636 传真:0411-84701466

E-mail; dutp@dutp. cn URL; http://www. dutp. cn

大连理工印刷有限公司印刷 大连理工大学出版社发行

幅面尺寸:110mm×185mm 印张:14.5 附件:光盘1张

张:14.5 字数:365千字 印数:1~6000

2007年11月第1版

2007年11月第1次印刷

责任编辑:张婵云

责任校对:张宇晗

封面设计:季 强



《高频英语口语短句集》融口语训练与口语语料于一 体,是一本实用性很强,旨在提高读者英语口语表达技能的 宝典。它的特点是:1) 句子简练,长度限定在八个英文词之 内;2)语言地道,所有语料来自原汁原味的英语口语对话; 3) 涵盖面广, 涉及目常生活、社会活动、工作和学习的方方面 面;4)内容全面,既包括常用表达功能,又包括实用交际情 景:5) 查阅方便,本书目录、标题一律用汉语,读者可根据功 能和情景的类别,在相关部分查找自己需要的口语表达法; 6)实用性强,读者既可用它训练口语表达能力,又可将它用 做参考资料,随时提高自己的口语表达修养。

我们在编写本书过程中参考了几十部国内外出版的英 语口语书籍,从中搜集了同一种口语表达功能的多种不同表 达形式,体现了语言丰富多彩、一语千说的特点。本书共分 七个部分,有表露情感、日常交际、旅游宝典、日常生活、娱乐 天地、求职与教育和商务联系。前两个部分包含 66 个表达 功能,后五个部分为日常活动中常见的交际情景。

疏漏之处望读者不吝赐教。

编者 2007年10月

一、表露情感

1. 欣喜者狂 2
2. 真情告白 7
3. 理解
4. 偏爱 17
5. 威胁
6. 抱怨19
7. 责备 24
8. 同情 30
9. 恼羞成怒 31
10. 怀疑、困惑 37
11. 倍感失望 40
12. 犹豫不决 43
13. 紧张、焦虑
14. 担忧、恐惧 45
15. 精疲力尽 48
16. 表示欲求 50
17. 厌烦 52
18. 沮丧 56
19. 无奈 60
20. 惊奇 61
21. 悲观 65

1

	23. 兴奋	70
	24. 冷漠	71
	25. 兴趣	75
	二、日常交际	
1.	问候 80	
2.	祝賀 88	
3.	闲聊 90	
4.	催促 96	
5.	赞扬 98	
6.	辞别 105	
7.	重复、重述 110	
8.	好奇 113	
9.	提供帮助 114	
10.	. 道歉 121	
11.	. 祝愿 127	
12.	. 邀请	
13.	. 安慰 135	
14.	. 鼓励	
15.	是否称心 145	
16.	对与不对 147	
17.	谈论能力 150	
18.	警告、告诫 154	
19.	肯定与否定160	
20.	相信与不相信 168	
21.	征求意见 171	
22.	是否允许 176	
2		

22. 乐观 …… 68

23.	责任义	务			181	
24.	赞同与	否决			185	
25.	与人争	辨			194	
26.	介绍			••••••	200	
27.	记忆				202	
28.	表达意	馬			206	
29.	感激	•••••			209	
30.	建议	•••••			214	
31.	请求	••••			219	
32.	指点迷	津			225	
33.	参加庆	典			230	
34.	表示打	算			232	
35.	指示方	法			235	
36.	表示期	待			235	
37.	表示希	望			237	
38.	表示判	断			238	
39.	表示容	易			240	
40.	遇到困	难		••••••	241	
41.	做出决	定			244	
			Ξ	、旅游宝	典	
		1.	通关手续			247
		2.	旅游观光	•••••		250
		3	空中旅行	•••••		256
		4	巴士旅行		••••••••	264
		5	叫出租车			268
		6	搭乘地铁			273
						_

		7. 汽车服务	273
		8. 火车旅行	278
		四、日常生活	
		1. 在裁缝店	285
		2. 银行理财	289
		3. 在洗衣店	296
		4. 求医看病	297
		5. 中西大餐	311
		6. 酒吧对饮	328
		7. 美容美发	331
		8. 快乐购物	338
		9. 拨打电话	349
		10. 下塌宾馆	356
		11. 邮政快递	362
		12. 寻找路途	366
		13. 居家生活	373
		五、娱乐天地	
1.	强身健体	379	
2.	影视隽语	383	
3.	与人相约	386	
4.	网络情结	388	
5.	电视节目	391	
6.	听音乐会	394	
7.	翩翩起舞	399	
8.	人在剧院	400	

六、求职与教育

1.	求职面试	 405
2.	询问信息	 413
3.	校园酷语	 417
4.	在图书馆	 422
5.	座谈会议	 426

七、商务联系

1.	谈判高手		430
2.	商务接待	••••••	446
3.	商业信函		450

一、表露情感

- ●欣喜若狂
- ●真情告白
- ●理解
- ●偏爱
- ●威胁
- ●抱怨
- ●责备
- ●同情
- ●恼羞成怒
- ●怀疑、困惑
- ◉倍感失望
- ◉犹豫不决
- ●紧张、焦虑

- ◉担忧、恐惧
- ●精疲力尽
- ●表示欲求
- ●厌烦
- ●沮丧
- ●无奈
- ●惊奇
- ●悲观
- ●乐观
- ●兴奋
- ●冷漠
- ●兴趣

高频英语□语短句集

▶1. 欣喜若狂

Oh, what a delightful piece of news!	哦,这个消息,真叫人高 兴!
I'm as happy as can be.	我觉得很开心。
I'm happy as a clam. I'm as happy as the day is long.	 }我非常开心。
I'm very pleased. I'm really delighted.	}我非常高兴。
I'm mighty glad to get the top prize.	我非常高兴得最高奖。
I'm on cloud nine. I'm on top of the world. I'm tickled pink at the news.	教太高兴了。
l couldn't be happier.	现在是我最开心的时候。
You seem to be on cloud nine.	你看起来无比幸福。
You've got stars in your eyes.	你满面春风。
I'm having the time of my life.	我快活极了。
It feels good just to be alive!	活着的感觉真好!
What a blast!	真痛快。
It's pure bliss.	感觉太美妙了。
I'm walking on air.	我觉得飘飘欲仙。
I'm in heaven!	我就像进了天堂。



Oh, it is good news. Oh, that's splendid news.	}哇,好消息。
Great! Super! Swell! Terrific! Fantastic. Smashing! That's cool! Hey,that's terrific! Oh,how nice! Oh,how wonderful! Oh,that's marvelous! Oh,that's wonderful!	·好极了。
l'm feeling good. l'm feeling fine. l'm in high spirits.	我心情不错。
l feel like a million. I feel like a million dollars.	}我精神很好。
I'm beside myself with joy.	我欣喜若狂。
I jumped for joy.	我高兴得跳了起来。
Wow! Boo! Yeah! Hooray!	<u>}</u> u <u>e</u> !
Nice! Perfect! Yippee! What fun! How fun!	太棒了!



高频英语口语短句集

I'm happy! I'm ecstatic. I'm thrilled. I'm pleased. I feel so happy. I'm glad to hear it. That's great to hear. I'm relieved to hear that. 听到这个消息我很高兴。 I'm delighted to hear it. I'm pleased to hear it. I'm happy to hear that. It's good to hear. That's good news. }真是个好消息。 That's good to know. it looks great. That looks great. You did it. Alright. Good going. Sounds great. }听起来不错。 That sounds like fun. What a great feeling! I've never been this happy! Nothing can beat this feeling! I'm proud of myself. 我感到很自豪。 Life is sweet. 生活是美好的。 It's great to be alive. 生活是多么美好。



What a great day!	日子过得好开心啊!
Everything's coming up roses.	一切都尽如人意。
You look happy today. You seem really happy today.	}你今天看上去很高兴。
You must be pleased! You must be excited! You must be happy!	}你一定很高兴吧!
I feel great. I feel wonderful! I feel fantastic! I feel terrific!	
I'm in a good mood today. I'm in a great mood today.	}我今天心情很好!
Nothing could be more wonderful. Nothing would please me more. Nothing could be nicer.	没有比这更让人高兴 的了。
Thank heavens! Thank God! Thank goodness!	}谢天谢地!
I'm really happy for you! I'm so excited for you!	}我真为你高兴。
It's very exciting. How exciting it is!	}真令人激动。
This is too good to be true. It's unbelievable.	}这简直不能让人相信。
,	



高频英语口语短句集

Talk about luck! This must be my lucky day! Things are really going my way. What a lucky day! I lucked out today. I was lucky today. Today's my lucky day. i feel lucky today. I'm in luck today. What luck! That's fortunate! 你太走运了! It's your lucky day! You're lucky! What a relief! 可以松口气了! 1 feel relieved! I feel a lot better now! That's excellent! 那太好了! How wonderful! I felt relieved to hear that. |听这么一说,我就放心 I was relieved to hear that. I felt much better after hearing that. 这真该庆祝一下! This calls for a celebration! 我激动得睡不着觉。 I'm too excited to go to sleep. 1' m satisfied with your performance. I'm pleased with your performance. I'm contented with your performance. We enjoyed ourselves. 我们玩得很开心。 We had a good time.



▶2. 真情告白

Do you go for pop music? Are you keen on pop music? Do you like pop music? Do you love pop music? Are you partial to pop music?

你喜欢流行音乐吗?

, , , , , , , ,	
l adore Micheal Jackson.	我喜欢迈克尔・杰克逊。
I'm head over heels about her music.	我对她的音乐非常着迷。
What I most enjoy is music.	我最喜欢的是音乐。
Pop songs are rubbish.	流行音乐毫无价值。
I think it's fine.	我觉得真不错。
Do you care for this music?	你喜欢这种类型的音乐 吗?
Do you fancy that song?	你喜欢那首歌吗?
Horrible, isn't it?	真糟糕,不是吗?
I do like you singing that song.	我真的希望你唱那首歌。
Are you fond of disco?	你喜欢迪斯科吗?
I wonder if you enjoy jogging.	请问你是否喜欢慢跑运 动?
This is exciting! This is thrilling.	}太好玩了。
Football grows on me.	足球越来越吸引我了。



高频英语口语短句集

l enjoy it. I had a good time. I was really fun.	} 我玩得很开心。
l find great pleasure in playing golf.	我特别喜欢打高尔夫球。
I love swimming.	我喜欢游泳。
Surf-riding is very enjoyable.	冲浪运动令人非常快 活。
Don't you find skiing very exciting?	你不觉得滑雪很令人兴 奋吗?
I'm really fond of skiing.	我真的喜欢滑雪。
l'm crazy about skiing.	我对滑雪非常着迷。
l adore skating.	我喜欢滑冰。
I'm nuts about skating.	我对滑冰非常着迷。
I have a fancy for tennis.	我喜欢打网球。
Isn't the match fantastic?	比赛很有意思,对吧?
l like volleyball.	我喜欢打排球。
It couldn't be better.	好极了。
It isn't my idea of fun.	我一点儿都不觉得好玩。
I'm not very fond of playing tennis.	我不太喜欢打网球。
Football is really not my thing.	我对足球没什么兴趣。

